
Wayne St. (Mich.) (21-5, 5-3 GLIAC) -vs- Davenport (14-16, 6-2 GLIAC)
3/29/2026 at Caledonia, Mich. (Farmers Ins. Complex)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Philip Miller (3-0)
Loss: Carson Anthes (0-1)
HBP: Philip Miller, Carson Anthes, Lucas Coll
PB: Garrett Swan (1)
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Rollie Madison First: Kevin McNees 
Start: 2:25 PM   Time: 2:52   Attendance: 150   Weather: 57, Sunny, winds 14 mph
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Wayne St. (Mich.) 2 0 0 5 2 1 0 0 0 10 11 0
Davenport 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 5 13 3

Wayne St. (Mich.) 10

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Alfredo Velazquez cf 4 1 0 1 0 2 1
Jr. Nick sandiha 2b 2 1 1 0 0 0 0
    Brady Blakita 2b 3 1 2 3 0 0 0
Bennett Hitzelberger 1b 5 1 2 2 0 1 0
Drew Hill rf 5 0 2 0 0 0 2
Rhett Roeser lf 4 2 1 0 0 0 0
Tony Hatzigeorgiou 3b 5 1 0 0 0 1 2
Landon Ide dh 3 1 0 0 0 3 0
Cooper Clark c 4 1 1 1 0 2 0
    Brayden Crowe c 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ty Garza ss 4 1 2 1 0 2 0
Philip Miller p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Macio Miller p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Nick Baker p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Tj McAllister p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 39 10 11 8 0 11 5

2B: Jr. Nick sandiha (1)
HR: Brady Blakita (1)
SB: Bennett Hitzelberger (1); Drew Hill (1); Ty Garza (1)
HBP: Alfredo Velazquez (1); Rhett Roeser (1); Landon Ide (1)
DP: 2

Davenport 5

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Sam Clay 2b 4 1 2 0 1 1 0
Wyatt Epple cf 5 1 3 1 0 0 1
Justin Johnson 1b/c 4 1 1 0 1 0 2
Dylan Pawenski dh 4 0 1 0 0 1 2
Travis Liford 3b 4 1 2 2 0 1 0
Ben Korson rf 4 1 2 2 0 0 1
Garrett Swan c 3 0 0 0 0 1 2
    Aiden Warn 1b 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Cam Johnson lf 4 0 1 0 0 1 0
Joey Barboza ss 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Carson Lindau ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Julian Contreras ss 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
Carson Anthes p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Gage Vota p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Lucas Coll p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Connor Apligian p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jaden Alberson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 37 5 13 5 2 7 8

3B: Sam Clay (1)
HR: Ben Korson (1)
HBP: Dylan Pawenski (1)
E: Justin Johnson (1); Joey Barboza (2)

Wayne St. (Mich.) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Philip Miller (W, 3-0) 6.0 8 3 3 1 3 0 0 1 0 23 25 5 7 75
Macio Miller 1.1 4 2 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 8 8 0 3 27
Nick Baker 0.2 1 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 3 4 0 0 17
Tj McAllister 1.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 3 1 1 17
Totals 13 5 5 2 7 0 0 1 0 37 40 6 11 136

Davenport IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Carson Anthes (L, 0-1) 3.2 5 7 1 0 4 0 0 2 0 17 19 1 6 76
Gage Vota 0.1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 1 10
Lucas Coll 0.2 2 2 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 4 5 0 0 17
Connor Apligian 1.1 1 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 5 5 2 0 23
Jaden Alberson 3.0 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 10 10 3 3 38
Totals 11 10 2 0 11 0 0 3 0 39 42 6 10 164



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Wayne St. (Mich.) - Top of 1st WSU DAV
Alfredo Velazquez flied out to lf (1-0 B). 0 0
Jr. Nick sandiha doubled to right center (3-2 BBFKB). 0 0
Bennett Hitzelberger singled up the middle, RBI (0-1 F); Jr. Nick sandiha scored. 1 0
Bennett Hitzelberger stole second. 1 0
Drew Hill singled to second base (1-1 KB); Bennett Hitzelberger advanced to third. 1 0
Bennett Hitzelberger scored on a muffed throw by 1b, unearned. 2 0
Drew Hill stole second. 2 0
Rhett Roeser grounded out to 3b (3-2 KKBBB). 2 0
Tony Hatzigeorgiou grounded out to ss (2-0 BB). 2 0

Davenport - Bottom of 1st WSU DAV
Sam Clay struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 2 0
Wyatt Epple singled through the right side (0-1 K). 2 0
Justin Johnson singled through the left side (2-1 KBB); Wyatt Epple advanced to second. 2 0
Dylan Pawenski hit by pitch (3-2 KBBKH); Justin Johnson advanced to second; Wyatt Epple advanced to
third. 2 0
Travis Liford singled to right field, 2 RBI (2-2 KBFB); Dylan Pawenski advanced to second, out at third rf to
ss to 3b; Justin Johnson scored; Wyatt Epple scored. 2 2
Ben Korson singled to shortstop (0-1 K); Travis Liford advanced to second. 2 2
Garrett Swan flied out to rf to right center (0-0). 2 2

Wayne St. (Mich.) - Top of 2nd WSU DAV
Landon Ide struck out swinging (1-2 SFFBS). 2 2
Cooper Clark struck out swinging (2-2 BKBKS). 2 2
Ty Garza struck out swinging (3-2 BBKFBS). 2 2

Davenport - Bottom of 2nd WSU DAV
Cam Johnson singled to right center (0-0). 2 2
Joey Barboza flied out to cf (1-0 B). 2 2
Sam Clay reached on a fielder's choice (1-1 BF); Cam Johnson out at second 3b to 2b. 2 2
Wyatt Epple grounded out to 3b (0-0). 2 2

Wayne St. (Mich.) - Top of 3rd WSU DAV
Alfredo Velazquez grounded out to 1b unassisted (2-2 KBSB). 2 2
Jr. Nick sandiha grounded out to 3b (3-2 BKSBB). 2 2
Bennett Hitzelberger grounded out to ss (0-0). 2 2

Davenport - Bottom of 3rd WSU DAV
Brady Blakita to 2b for Jr. Nick sandiha. 2 2
Justin Johnson walked (3-1 BBBFB). 2 2
Dylan Pawenski singled to shortstop (0-1 K); Justin Johnson advanced to second. 2 2
Travis Liford grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (1-2 BKS); Dylan Pawenski out on the play; Justin
Johnson advanced to third. 2 2
Ben Korson grounded out to 3b (1-1 BF). 2 2

Wayne St. (Mich.) - Top of 4th WSU DAV
Drew Hill grounded out to 2b (1-1 KB). 2 2
Rhett Roeser singled to left field (0-1 F). 2 2
Tony Hatzigeorgiou reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Rhett Roeser advanced to second on a muffed throw
by ss, assist by 2b. 2 2
Landon Ide hit by pitch (1-2 SSFH); Tony Hatzigeorgiou advanced to second; Rhett Roeser advanced to
third. 2 2



Cooper Clark struck out looking (2-2 KBSBK). 2 2
Ty Garza singled down the 3b line, RBI (2-2 BSSFB); Landon Ide advanced to second; Tony Hatzigeorgiou
advanced to third; Rhett Roeser scored, unearned. 3 2
Alfredo Velazquez hit by pitch, RBI (3-2 BSBKH); Ty Garza advanced to second; Landon Ide advanced to
third; Tony Hatzigeorgiou scored, unearned. 4 2
Gage Vota to p for Carson Anthes. 4 2
Brady Blakita singled through the right side, 2 RBI (2-1 BBK); Alfredo Velazquez advanced to third; Ty
Garza scored, unearned; Landon Ide scored, unearned. 6 2
Bennett Hitzelberger singled through the left side, RBI (0-2 KF); Brady Blakita advanced to second; Alfredo
Velazquez scored, unearned. 7 2
Drew Hill reached on a fielder's choice (1-1 KB); Bennett Hitzelberger out at second 2b to ss. 7 2

Runs: 5   Hits: 4   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Davenport - Bottom of 4th WSU DAV
Garrett Swan fouled out to c (0-0). 7 2
Cam Johnson flied out to cf (2-1 BFB). 7 2
Joey Barboza grounded out to ss (2-0 BB). 7 2

Wayne St. (Mich.) - Top of 5th WSU DAV
Lucas Coll to p for Gage Vota. 7 2
Rhett Roeser hit by pitch (1-1 KH). 7 2
Tony Hatzigeorgiou struck out swinging (2-2 BSBFS); Rhett Roeser advanced to second on a passed ball. 7 2
Landon Ide struck out swinging (0-2 FKS). 7 2
Cooper Clark singled to right field, RBI (0-2 KS); Rhett Roeser scored, unearned. 8 2
Ty Garza singled to left center (1-2 FFB); Cooper Clark advanced to third. 8 2
Connor Apligian to p for Lucas Coll. 8 2
Ty Garza stole second, advanced to third on the error; Cooper Clark scored on a throwing error by ss,
unearned. 9 2
Alfredo Velazquez struck out looking (3-2 BBKFBK). 9 2

Davenport - Bottom of 5th WSU DAV
Sam Clay tripled to center field (0-0). 9 2
Wyatt Epple singled to center field, RBI (1-1 BF); Sam Clay scored. 9 3
Justin Johnson flied out to rf (0-1 S). 9 3
Dylan Pawenski grounded into double play 3b to 2b to 1b (1-2 BSK); Wyatt Epple out on the play. 9 3

Wayne St. (Mich.) - Top of 6th WSU DAV
Brady Blakita homered to left field, RBI (0-1 K). 10 3
Bennett Hitzelberger struck out swinging (3-2 BBFFBS). 10 3
Drew Hill flied out to rf (3-0 BBB). 10 3
Rhett Roeser popped up to ss (3-1 BBBK). 10 3

Davenport - Bottom of 6th WSU DAV
Travis Liford struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (1-2 KBKS). 10 3
Ben Korson grounded out to 1b unassisted (2-2 KBFB). 10 3
Garrett Swan struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (2-2 FSBBS). 10 3

Wayne St. (Mich.) - Top of 7th WSU DAV
Jaden Alberson to p for Connor Apligian. 10 3
Tony Hatzigeorgiou grounded out to 2b (0-0). 10 3
Landon Ide struck out looking (3-2 BKFBFFBK). 10 3
Cooper Clark grounded out to ss (2-0 BB). 10 3

Davenport - Bottom of 7th WSU DAV
Macio Miller to p for Philip Miller. 10 3
Cam Johnson grounded out to ss (1-2 BKK). 10 3



Carson Lindau pinch hit for Joey Barboza. 10 3
Carson Lindau struck out looking (2-2 KBBFFFFK). 10 3
Sam Clay singled to third base (1-0 B). 10 3
Wyatt Epple singled to right field (0-1 K); Sam Clay advanced to third. 10 3
Justin Johnson grounded out to 2b (2-1 BKB). 10 3

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Wayne St. (Mich.) - Top of 8th WSU DAV
Julian Contreras to ss for Carson Lindau. 10 3
Ty Garza struck out swinging (2-2 KBSBFS). 10 3
Alfredo Velazquez struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (0-2 KKS). 10 3
Brady Blakita grounded out to p (1-0 B). 10 3

Davenport - Bottom of 8th WSU DAV
Dylan Pawenski grounded out to p (1-1 BK). 10 3
Travis Liford singled to shortstop (0-0). 10 3
Ben Korson homered down the lf line, 2 RBI (0-2 SK); Travis Liford scored. 10 5
Aiden Warn pinch hit for Garrett Swan. 10 5
Nick Baker to p for Macio Miller. 10 5
Aiden Warn struck out looking (2-2 BBKSK). 10 5
Cam Johnson struck out looking (3-2 KBBFBK). 10 5

Wayne St. (Mich.) - Top of 9th WSU DAV
Justin Johnson to c. 10 5
Aiden Warn to 1b. 10 5
Bennett Hitzelberger fouled out to c (1-2 BKS). 10 5
Drew Hill singled to third base (2-2 FBFB). 10 5
Rhett Roeser flied out to lf (0-2 KS). 10 5
Tony Hatzigeorgiou lined out to 3b (1-1 KB). 10 5

Davenport - Bottom of 9th WSU DAV
Brayden Crowe to c for Cooper Clark. 10 5
Julian Contreras singled through the left side (0-0). 10 5
Sam Clay walked (3-1 BBBKB); Julian Contreras advanced to second. 10 5
Tj McAllister to p for Nick Baker. 10 5
Wyatt Epple reached on a fielder's choice (1-2 BKF); Sam Clay out at second 2b to ss; Julian Contreras
advanced to third. 10 5
Justin Johnson flied out to rf down the rf line (2-2 KKFBB). 10 5
Wyatt Epple advanced to second. 10 5
Dylan Pawenski struck out swinging (3-2 BSKBBFS). 10 5


